505134174 10/10/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5180937

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OUTFIT7 LIMITED	10/04/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CHINA CITIC BANK INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	
Street Address:	Street Address: 79 FL. INTERNATIONAL COMMERCE CENTRE	
Internal Address: 1 AUSTIN ROAD WEST		
City:	ty: KOWLOON	
State/Country:	HONG KONG	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9061204	
Application Number:	15897853	
Application Number:	14303055	
Application Number:	14560523	
Application Number:	14719266	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)835-7212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028356212

Email: nhia.lee@bakermckenzie.com
Correspondent Name: BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP

Address Line 1: 815 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW

Address Line 2: ATTN: NHIA LEE

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10034820-50295259

NAME OF SUBMITTER: NHIA LEE

SIGNATURE: /Nhia Lee/

DATE SIGNED: 10/10/2018

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 047118 FRAME: 0664 source=US Patent Secuirty Agreement Short Form#page1.tif
source=US Patent Secuirty Agreement Short Form#page2.tif
source=US Patent Secuirty Agreement Short Form#page3.tif
source=US Patent Secuirty Agreement Short Form#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 047118 FRAME: 0665

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of 4 October, 2018 (as it may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement"), is made by Outfit7 Limited (the "Debtor") in favor of China CITIC Bank International Limited, as security agent and trustee for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Security Agent").

Recitals

Pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of $\underline{4 \, \text{October}}$, 2018 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between the Debtor and the Security Agent, the Debtor granted a security interest to the Security Agent in, among other things, the Debtor's Patent Collateral (as defined below) and are required to execute and deliver this Agreement.

Agreement

Accordingly, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Debtor hereby agrees with the Security Agent as follows:

1. Defined Terms

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

2. Grant of Security Interest

The Debtor hereby grants to the Security Agent, for its benefit and the benefit of the Lenders and the other Secured Parties, a security interest in and continuing lien on all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the patent applications and patents industrial designs, industrial design applications and registered industrial designs, all as listed on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"); the right to sue for all past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing; and all common law and other rights in and to all of the foregoing; in each of the foregoing cases whether now existing or hereafter created or acquired and wherever located throughout the world.

3. Security Agreement

The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Security Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement, and the Debtor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Security Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

4. Governing Law

This Agreement shall be governed, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

1462745-v2\BEIDMS

5. Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by telecopy or in electronic (e.g., "pdf" or "tif") format shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

[Signature Pages Follow.]

2

Accordingly, the Debtor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Debtor:

OUTFIT7 LIMITED

By:

Name:

Title:

Accepted and agreed:

CHINA CITIC BANK INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, as Security Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

Assistant General Manager

SCHEDULE A

To Patent Security Agreement

Patent applications:

NO.	PATENT	APPLICATION NUMBER	APPLICATION DATE	REGISTRATION DATE
1	HANDCLAPPING GAME (Interactive Game for an Electronic Device)	9061204	Dec 19, 2012	Jun 23, 2015
2	BEE7 (Communication of Rewards Data Between Applications)	15897853	Feb 15, 2018	Pending
3	BEE7 (Communication of Rewards Data Between Applications)	14303055	Jun 12, 2014	Apr 24, 2018
4	ZERO INTEGRATION (Monitoring an Application on a Processing Device)	14560523	Dec 4, 2014	Pending
5	C2S API INTEGRATION (Interfacing With Servers Having Different APIs To Obtain Advertisement Data)	14719266	May 21, 2015	Published
6	HANDCLAPPING GAME (Interactive Game for an Electronic Device)	13720121	Dec 19, 2012	Jun 23, 2015
7	BEE7 (Communication of Rewards Data Between Applications)	14303055	Jun 12, 2014	Apr 24, 2018
8	ZERO INTEGRATION (Monitoring an Application on a Processing Device)	14560523	Dec 4, 2014	Pending
9	C2S API INTEGRATION (Interfacing With Servers Having Different APIs To Obtain Advertisement Data)	14719266	May 21, 2015	Published
10	BEE7 (Communication of Rewards Data Between Applications)	15897853	Feb 15, 2018	Pending

1462745-v2\BEIDMS 4

PATENT REEL: 047118 FRAME: 0669